Misc. Case No. 35 of 2020 Katti Devi and ors. Vs. Umashankar Dwivedi and ors. Related MACP No. 169 of 2019

10/07/2020

The case is presented before the Tribunal in Virtual Court on 05.07.2020. Due to the increasing prevalence of COVID-19, Ld. Counsel for applicants is heard through video conferencing. The applicants Katti Devi, Dev Karan, Chandra Prakash and Vijay Bahadur are also present on video conference.

Perused the summoned record of the MACP No. 169 of 2019 which makes it clear that on the basis of compromise, a compensation of Rs. 5,25,000 was awarded by MACT/Additional District (Court No. 2) Jhansi in favour of applicants on date 14/12/2019 which was paid by the New India Insurance Company Limited. According to office cheque register on S.N. 4, the amount Rs. 5,25,000 have been deposited in the Tribunal's account of Syndicate Bank in the matter of MACP No. 169 of 2019. This Misc. Case supported by the affidevit of Katti Devi has been instituted by the applicants in order to get the deposited amount and interest thereon in their accounts in terms of the award. As per award, petitioner/ applicant No. 1 Katti Devi has to get Rs. 2, 25, 000 in which Rs. 1, 25, 000 have to be fixed for 3 years in her name in any nationalised bank and Rs. 1,00,000 have to be transferred in her account. Petitioner/Applicant No. 2 Devkaran has to get Rs. 1,00,000 of which 50% have to be transferred in her account and 50% have to be fix deposited in any nationalised bank in his name. Petitioner/Applicant No. 3 Chandra Prakash has to get Rs. 1,00,000 of which 50% have to be transferred in her account and 50% have to be fix deposited in any nationalised bank in his name.Petitioner/Applicant No. 4 Vijay Bahadur has to get Rs. 1,00,000 of which 50% have to be transferred in her account and 50% have to be fix deposited in any nationalised bank in his name. Applicants stated their bank account nos. as following-

Katti Devi 92352010008854 — Syndicate Bank

Dev Karan 92352010008840 — Syndicate Bank

Chandra Prakash 92352010009450 — Syndicate Bank

Vijay Bahadur 92352010009446 — Syndicate Bank

Photocopies of abovementioned a/c nos. have been placed on the record.

In the light of above, I am of the view that the ammount deposited should be released in favor of the applicants. Hence,

ORDER

Syndicate Bank Jhokan Bagh Jhansi is ordered to disburse deposited ammount as following—

Applicant/ Petitioner	Ammount in Rs.	+ (% of) Interest Accrued on Deposited Amount	Mode of disbursem ent	Account Number	Bank	IFSC
1. Katti Devi	125000	23.82	FD for 3 years		Any Nationalised Bank	
1. Katti Devi	100000	19.06	RTGS/NEFT	9235201 0009431	Syndicate Bank	SYNB00 09235
2. Devkaran	50000	9.52	FD for 3 years		Any Nationalised Bank	
2. Devkaran	50000	9.52	RTGS/NEFT	9235201 0009465	Syndicate Bank	SYNB00 09235
3. Chandra Prakash	50000	9.52	FD for 3 years		Any Nationalised Bank	
3. Chandra Prakash	50000	9.52	RTGS/NEFT	9235201 0009450	Syndicate Bank	SYNB00 09235
4. Vijay Bahadur	50000	9.52	FD for 3 years		Any Nationalised Bank	
4. Vijay Bahadur	50000	9.52	RTGS/NEFT	9235201 0009446	Syndicate Bank	SYNB00 09235
TOTAL	525000	100				

(Presiding Officer)
MACT, JHANSI